These co-conspirators, along with Epstein, joined together to create the non-party 

enterprise at issue, which is Epstein's house of prostitution and illegal sexual activity with 

minors (i.e. "Epstein's Sexual Enterprise"). 

6. This is an action for damages in excess of Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000), 

exclusive of interest and costs. 

7. Venue is proper in this Court under section 47.011, Florida Statutes, because the 

causes of action brought herein accrued in Palm Beach County, Florida, Defendant reside in 

Palm Beach County, Florida. 

Factual Allegations